SMTA Journal Volume 37 Issue 2, 2024
6 Panahi, et al.
Condition Monitoring System: A Flexible Hybrid Electronics
Approach for Sealed Container Applications
M. Panahi1, A. J. Hanson1, 2, D. Maddipatla1, S. Masihi1, B. B. Narakathu2, B. J. Bazuin1,
S. Miller3, M. Z. Atashbar1
1Department of Electrical and Computer Engineering, Western Michigan University
Kalamazoo, MI, USA

This material is based on research partially sponsored by
Air Force Research Laboratory and NextFlex under Agreement
Number FA8650-20-2-5506. The U.S. Government is authorized
to reproduce and distribute reprints for Governmental Purposes
notwithstanding any copyright notation thereon.
The authors identify several commercial products, the mention
of  which is necessary for the completeness of  this manuscript.
However, these mentions should not be construed as an endorsement
of  those products. In addition, the authors would like to thank Rob
Feeman, and Wade Rutkoskie from Tekna Inc. for supporting the
enclosure design and fabrication.
REFERENCES
[1]	 M. Marzencki et al., “Remote health, activity, and asset
monitoring with wireless sensor networks,” 2011 IEEE 13th
International Conference on e-Health Networking, Applications and
Services, 2011, pp. 98-101, doi: 10.1109/HEALTH.2011.6026796.
[2]	  P. M. Hart, “Continuous asset monitoring on the smart
grid,” 2011 IEEE PES Innovative Smart Grid Technologies, 2011,
pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/ISGT-Asia.2011.6167132.
[3]	 H. Niu and S. Jagannathan, “High memory passive
RFID tags with multimodal sensor design and application to asset
monitoring in-transit,” 2013 IEEE International Instrumentation
and Measurement Technology Conference (I2MTC), 2013, pp.
1615-1619, doi: 10.1109/I2MTC.2013.6555687.
[4]	  S. Kulkarni, K. Ashok, F. Lambert and D. Divan, “Asset
monitoring using smart sensing and advanced analytics for the
distribution network,” 2019 North American Power Symposium
(NAPS), 2019, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/NAPS46351.2019.9000254.
[5]	 M. Panahi, S. Masihi, A. Hanson, J. R. Rodriguez-Labra, A.
Masihi, D. Maddipatla, B. B Narakathu, D. Lawson, M. Z. Atashbar,
“Development of  a flexible smart wearable oximeter insole for
monitoring SpO2 Levels of  diabetics’ foot ulcer,” in IEEE Journal

IPC-TM-650, 2.6.3-H Resistance Change (%) Comb 0 60 0 0
Corrosion ASTM E-595 Weight Gain (%), Comb & Meander Line <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <1.3
Resistance Change (%) Meander Line ≈0 ≈0 ≈0 <400
Elongation IPC-TM-650, 2.4.18.1 Young’s Modulus (Gpa) Dogbone 7.17 7.17 2.6 2.6
Bending IPC-TM-650, 2.4.3-1 Resistance Change (%) Meander Line 0 0 0.1 0.1
Terminal Bond Strength IPC-TM-650, 2.4.20 Force (N) Rectangle (30 × 15 mm) - 43 - 3.6
SMTA Journal Volume 37 Issue 2, 2024
16 Panahi, et al.
[10]	 S. Nakata, T. Arie, S. Akita, K. Takei, “wearable, flexible,
and multifunctional healthcare device with an ISFET chemical
sensor for simultaneous sweat ph and skin temperature monitoring,”
ACS Sensors 2017 2 (3), 443-448, doi: 10.1021/acssensors.7b00047.
[11]	 S. Masihi et al., “Development of  a flexible tunable and
compact microstrip antenna via laser assisted patterning of  copper
film,” in IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 20, no. 14, pp. 7579-7587, 15
July15, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2020.2987318.
[12]	 S. Masihi et al., “Development of  a flexible wireless
ECG monitoring device with dry fabric electrodes for
wearable applications,” IEEE Sensor Journal, doi:10.1109/
JSEN.2021.3116215, 2021.
[13]	 S. Hajian et al., “Humidity sensing properties of
halogenated graphene: a comparison of  fluorinated graphene and
chlorinated graphene,” 2020 IEEE International Conference on
Flexible and Printable Sensors and Systems (FLEPS), Manchester,
UK, 2020, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/FLEPS49123.2020.9239564.
[14]	 X. Zhang et al., “Printed carbon nanotubes-based flexible
resistive humidity sensor”, IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 20(21), pp.
12592-12601, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2020.3002951.
[15]	 A. K. Bose et al., “Highly sensitive screen printed strain
gauge for micro-strain detection,” 2019 IEEE International
Conference on Flexible and Printable Sensors and Systems (FLEPS),
Glasgow, UK, 2019, pp. 1-3, doi: 10.1109/FLEPS.2019.8792282.
[16]	 M. Panahi et al., “A smart wearable oximeter insole for
monitoring SpO2 levels of  diabetics’ foot ulcer,” 2022 IEEE
International Conference on Flexible and Printable Sensors and
Systems (FLEPS), Vienna, Austria, 2022, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/
FLEPS53764.2022.9781511.
[17]	 S. Masihi, et al., “A highly sensitive porous PDMS-
based capacitive pressure sensors fabricated on fabric platform
for wearable applications,” ACS Sens., 6, pp. 938−949, 2021, doi:
10.1021/acssensors.0c02122.
[18]	 S. G. R. Avuthu, B. B. Narakathu, M. Z. Atashbar, M.
Rebros, E. Hrehorova, B. Bazuin, P. D. Fleming, M. K. Joyce,
“Printed capacitive based humidity sensors on flexible substrates,”
Sensor Letters, Vol. 9, 1–3, 2011. doi: 10.1166/sl.2011.1633.
[19]	 S. Hajian et al., “Flexible Capacitive Humidity Sensor
Based on Fluorinated Graphene,” IEEE Sensors Conference, pp.
1-4, 2019. doi: 10.1109/SENSORS43011.2019.8956564.
[20]	 M. Panahi et al., “Investigation of  temperature effect
on the porosity of  a fabric based porous capacitive pressure
sensor,” IEEE International Conference on Flexible and Printable
Sensors and Systems (FLEPS), pp. 1-4, 2020, doi: 10.1109/